RBI
1. Guidelines for Implementation of the circular on Opening of Current Accounts by Banks
RBI/2021-22/77 DOR.CRE.REC.35/21.04.048/2021-22
Dated 4th August, 2021
RBI had issued circulars DOR.No.BP.BC/7/21.04.048/2020-21 dated August 6, 2020,
DOR.No.BP.BC.27/21.04.048/2020-21 dated November 2, 2020 and DOR.No.BP.BC.30/21.04.048/2020-21 dated
December 14, 2020 on Opening of Current Accounts by Banks - Need for Discipline.
Banks were required to implement instructions contained in the aforesaid circulars in a non-disruptive manner while

4. In regulation 36, in sub-regulation (3) pertaining to documents & information to shareholders after clause (e), a
new clause (f) shall be inserted namely:—
“(f). In case of independent directors, the skills and capabilities required for the role and the manner in which the
proposed person meets such requirements.”
Regulation
7. Modification in Operational Guidelines for FPIs and DDPs pursuant to amendment in SEBI (Foreign Portfolio
Investors) Regulations, 2019
Circular No.: SEBI/ HO/ FPI&C/ P/ CIR/ 2021/ 609
Dated 4th August, 2021
Section 9A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (IT Act) was introduced by the Finance Act 2015 and subsequently amended
vide Finance Act 2020 to facilitate setting up of fund management activity in India with respect to offshore funds.
In order to enable Resident Indian fund managers to benefit from the provisions of Section 9A, clause (c) of Regulation
4 of the SEBI (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, has been amended vide Gazette Notification No.
SEBI.LAD-NRO/GN/2021/32dated August 03, 2021.
Vide this Circular, SEBI has modified the Explanation provided under Para 2 (ii) (b) of Part A of the Operational
Guidelines for FPIs and DDPs as stated below, issued vide circular dated November 05, 2019, for operationalizing the
aforementioned amendment to the SEBI (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019.
Explanation: The contribution of resident Indian individuals shall be made through the Liberalised Remittance Scheme

brokerage/ commission etc. This enables investors to transact with banks of their choice and facilitates faster transfer of
funds.
The Reserve Bank of India (“RBI”) had instructed that banks shall not open current accounts for customers who have
availed credit facilities in the form of cash credit / overdraft from the banking system. Further, RBI had provided an
indicative list of accounts stipulated under various statutes and instructions of other regulators that can be opened
without such restriction, including accounts for the purpose of New Fund Offerings (“NFOs”)/ dividend payment/ share
buyback, etc.
Vide this Circular, SEBI has clarified that mutual funds should maintain current accounts in an appropriate number of
banks for the purpose of receiving subscription amount and for payment of redemption/dividend/brokerage/ commission
etc. to facilitate financial inclusion, convenience of investors and ease of doing business.
Circular
9. Requirement of minimum number and holding of unit holders for unlisted Infrastructure Investment Trusts
(InvITs)
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_dIV3/P/CIR/2021/611
Dated 4th August, 2021
SEBI vide Notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/27 dated July 30, 2021, had amended the SEBI (Infrastructure
Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 (“InvIT Regulations”) to provide for the requirement of minimum number and
holding of unit holders for unlisted InvITs.
Vide this Circular, SEBI has instructed that registered unlisted InvITs which have already issued units as on the date of
this circular, are required to comply with the provisions of sub-regulation (3) of Regulation 26B of the InvIT

namely, -
(1A) If the total reward payable is less than or equal to Rupees One Crore, the Board may grant the said reward upon
the issuance of the final order by the Board:
Provided that in case the total reward payable is more than Rupees One Crore, the Board may grant an interim reward
not exceeding Rupees One Crore upon the issuance of the final order by the Board and the remaining reward amount
shall be paid only upon collection or recovery of the monetary sanctions amounting to at least twice the balance reward
amount payable.
An illustrative table of the reward payable under this provision is also inserted as the regulations.
Regulation
12. Calendar Spread margin benefit in commodity futures contracts
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/CDMRD/CDMRD_DRM/P/CIR/2021/612
Dated 9th August, 2021
Effective Date: Within one month from the date of issue of this Circular
SEBI, vide circular SEBI/HO/CDMRD/DRMP/CIR/P/2018/51 dated March 20, 2018 had prescribed norms, inter-alia,
for providing margin benefit on calendar spread positions in commodity futures contracts.
The calendar spread margin benefit is presently applicable for the first three expiries only.
Vide this Circular, SEBI has extended the spread margin benefit beyond the first three expiries and modified clause 2.5
of the above circular as below:

a. issuance and listing of debt securities and non-convertible redeemable preference shares by an issuer by way of public
issuance
b. issuance and listing of non-convertible securities by an issuer issued on private placement basis which are proposed to
be listed; and
c. listing of commercial paper issued by an issuer in compliance with the guidelines framed by the Reserve Bank of
India
The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 and the Securities
and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares) Regulations, 2013
shall stand repealed from the date on which these regulations come to force.
Regulation
14. Operational Circular for issue and listing of Non-Convertible Securities (NCS), Securitised Debt Instruments
(SDI), Security Receipts (SR), Municipal Debt Securities and Commercial Paper (CP)
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613
Dated 10th August, 2021
Effective Date: 16th August, 2021
Vide notification no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2021/39 dated August 09, 2021, SEBI (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible
Securities) Regulations, 2021 (SEBI NCS Regulations, 2021) were notified, pursuant to merger and repeal of the SEBI
(Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 (SEBI ILDS Regulations, 2008) and SEBI (Issue and Listing of
Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares) Regulations, 2013 (SEBI NCRPS Regulations, 2013).
Vide this Circular, SEBI has merged all related existing circulars under SEBI ILDS Regulations, 2008 and the SEBI

Accordingly, SEBI vide earlier Circulars, had prescribed formats for disclosure of shareholding pattern including
disclosure of holding of specified securities of promoter and promoter group, public shareholders and significant
beneficial owners.
Currently, the shareholdings of promoter(s) and promoter group entities are collectively disclosed under ‘table II -
Statement showing shareholding pattern of the Promoter and Promoter Group’ of the aforementioned circular.
Vide this Circular, SEBI has modified the above format in the interest of transparency to the investors. Accordingly, all
listed entities are now required to provide such shareholding, segregated into promoter(s) and promoter group. The
revised format of aforementioned table II is placed at Annexure A to this circular.
Circular
17. Automation of Continual Disclosures under Regulation 7(2) of SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading)
Regulations, 2015 - System driven disclosures - Ease of doing business
Circular No.: SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2021/617
Dated 13th August, 2021
SEBI, vide circular No. SEBI/HO/ISD/ISD/CIR/P/2020/168 dated September 09, 2020, had implemented the System
Driven Disclosures (SDD) in phases, under SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 (PIT Regulations).
As required by Para 7 of the above circular, Stock Exchanges and Depositories had confirmed that they have
implemented the SDD in line with the circular dated September 09, 2020 and the same has gone live from April 01,
2021.